RESOLUTION NO.2018-1.66 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Temporary Delay in Posting of Penalties on Certain Utility Accounts

WHEREAS, the Governing Body ("Governing Body") of the Borough of Bloomingdale ("Borough") finds and declares that the Municipal Utility Services User Rules and Regulations, enacted as part of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough ("Code"), provide that the Borough Council may repeal, alter, change or modify them by formal resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that Sections 17-6.5 and 18-5.10 of the Code provide for the assessment of penalties for delinquent payments on service accounts that are not paid within a thirty (30) day grace period; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the best interests of the taxpayers who finance the operations of the Borough warrant that appropriate measures be undertaken to prevent the potential aforementioned assessment of penalties;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the payment schedules of the Borough and of the Board of Trustees of the Bloomingdale Board of Education ("Board") bill periodically do not coincide, thereby resulting in the potential aforementioned assessment of penalties as well; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that due comity by and between the Borough and the Board, as well as the best interests of the taxpayers who finance the operations of the Borough and the Board, respectively, warrant that appropriate measures be undertaken to prevent the similar potential aforementioned assessment of penalties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Department of Water and Sewer Utility Services is hereby authorized to delay posting of finance charges on the following utility accounts until at least sixty (60) days after the date the utility bills upon which said bills are mailed:

Account Number	Account Name	Service Number		
00170200	Sewer Disposal Plant - FH	23 Brandt Lane - Access Driveway		
08128600	Delazier Field Lawn Sprinkler	30 Ballston Street		
12860000	Delazier Field Bathrooms	30-B Ballston Street		
12880000	Duane Muldoon Fire House	30-A Ballston Street		
25320000	Public Works Garage	188 Union Avenue		
40340000	Martha B. Day School	225 Rafkind Road		
50030000	Samuel R. Donald School	31-33 Captolene Avenue		
60310000	Walter T. Bergen School	225 Glenwild Avenue		
95850000	Municipal Annex Building	107 Hamburg Turnpike		
95880000	Senior Citizen Center	103 Hamburg Turnpike		
95890000	Municipal Building	101 Hamburg Turnpike		
2914-0	Public Safety Complex	190 Union Avenue		

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloo	mingdale
at an Official Meeting held on January 2, 2018.	

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale